

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Contempt Case (Civil) No. 114 of 2025

Akhouri Gopalji Sahay @ Akhoury Gopalji Sahay **Petitioner(s)**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. **Opposite Party(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s)	: Mr. Saurav Arun, Advocate
For the JPSC	: Mr. Abhay Prakash, Advocate
	Mr. Namashyu Kejriwal, Advocate
	Mr. Durgesh Agarwal, Advocate
	Mr. Pal Priyam, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Divyam, AC to SC-IV
For V. B. University	: Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate

Order No. 06 /Dated: 2nd April 2026

It has been submitted by learned counsel for the JPSC that concurrence with regard to appointment of this petitioner has been given by JPSC and now it is the University who will again send a proposal for promotion and that proposal is awaited.

Having regard to the above, the University is directed to send the proposal for promotion as early as possible so that the final compliance may be made before the next date of hearing failing which appropriate order shall be passed against the concerned opposite parties who are delaying the matter.

List this case on 04.05.2026.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

2nd April 2026
Amit